end of the reporting period. The average interest payable on in-

terest-bearing liabilities was 4.6 per cent (4.6 per cent as of 31st

December 2006). The average fixed interest term was 2.6 years

(2.0 years as of 31st December 2006). The equity/assets ratio at

the period end was 43.8 per cent (43.3 per cent as of 31st Decem-

ber 2006).

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

The Board Members elected at the Extraordinary General Mee-

ting held on 28th November 2006 were re-elected at the Annual

Rental income trend 1)

  2006 2) 2007 2007 2007 2007
  pro forma Q 1 Q 2 Q 3 Q 4

Stockholm city centre  270 308 333 342 342

Stockholm, other  721 721 739 739 744

Uppsala and Mälardalen  181 176 182 180 180

Sweden, other  180 185 187 186 186

Total  1,352 1,390 1,441 1,447 1,452

1) Contracted rental income excluding marketing subsidies. Q1 refers to the result, excluding real
estate sales and non-recurring effects, recalculated on a full-year basis. Rental levels for Q2-4
include known contract changes for the respective quarters including estimated sales-based
rents.

2) Pro forma Atrium-LjungbergGruppen from 1st January 2006.

Letting rate

 Rental value, SEK m Rental contracts, SEK m Letting rate, %

Stockholm city centre 343 333 97

Stockholm, other 794 739 93

Uppsala and Mälardalen 192 182 95

Sweden, other 191 187 98

Total 1,520 1,441 95

SEK m

Loan structure

Fixed interest term, Loan 1) Percentage Average
up to and including amount, SEK m of loan, % interest, %

Variable 1,327 18 4.1

2007 1,434 20 5.6

2008 1,088 15 4.6

2009 269 4 5.6

20010 524 7 3.9

2011 615 9 4.1

2012 and thereafter 1,915 27 4.3

Total 7,172 100 4.6

Loan structure

4

Consolidated Income Statements 2007 2006 2006 2006/2007

Amounts in SEK million 1/1-31/3 1/1-31/3 1/1-31/12 1/4-31/3

Income 429.0 207.3 979.1 1,200.8
Administration and production costs -216.5 -124.9 -523.4 -615.1
Gross profit/loss 212.4 82.4 455.7 585.7

Central administration and marketing -15.0 -7.2 -57.1 -65.0
Profit/loss on real estate sales -1.9 - - -1,9
Change in value of investment properties - - 1,881.0 1,881.0
Operating profit/loss 195.4 75.2 2,279.5 2,399.8

Shares in profits of subsidiaries - - -1.1 -1.1
Interest income 2.7 0.4 5.5 7.8
Interest expenses -62.4 -26.8 -128.9 -164.5
 -59.7 -26.4 -124.4 -157.7

Profit/loss after financial items 135.7 48.8 2,155.1 2,242.1
Tax -31.4 -13.9 -598.3 -615.8
Profit after tax 104.4 34.9 1,556.8 1,626.3

Earnings per share, SEK 3.21 2.38 84.85 71.28
Diluted earnings per share, SEK 3.20 2.38 84.64 71.18
Average number of outstanding shares, thousand 32,539 14,675 18,347 22,813
Average number of outstanding shares after dilution, thousand  32,597 14,675 18,393 22,849
Number of shares issued, thousand 33,305 15,441 33,305 33,305

Breakdown of operating profit/loss 2007 2006 2006 2006/2007

Amounts in SEK million 1/1-31/3 1/1-31/3 1/1-31/12 1/4-31/3

REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT
Rental income 357.3 122.7 669.5 904.1
Administrative expenses -126.6 -34.6 -208.1 -300.1
Property tax -16.8 -4.8 -28.3 -40.3
Operating surplus, real estate management 213.9 83.3 433.1 563.6

Depreciation of plant and equipment -0.5 -0.5 -1.9 -1.9
Gross profit/loss, real estate management 213.4 82.8 431.2 561.8

Central administration and marketing -12.4 -4.9 -43.6 -51.1
Profit/loss on real estate sales -1.9 - - -1.9
Change in value of investment properties - - 1,881.0 1,881.0

Operating profit/loss, real estate management 199.1 77.9 2,268.5 2,389.7

PROJECT AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
Net sales 71.7 84.6 309.7 296.7
Production costs -72.8 -84.9 -284.8 -272.7
Surplus, project and construction activities -1.1 -0.3 24.8 24.1

Depreciation of plant and equipment -0.1 -0.1 -0.3 -0.3
Gross profit/loss, project and construction activities -1.2 -0.4 24.6 23.8

Central administration and marketing -2.6 -2.3 -13.5 -13.8

Operating profit/loss, project and construction activities -3.7 -2.7 11.0 10.0

Operating profit/loss 195.4 75.2 2,279.5 2,399.8

Accounting principles

The Interim Report has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34. The Group also applies recommendation RR 30, Complementary accounting rules for
corporate groups, of the Swedish Financial Accounting Standards Council, which specifies the supplementary information required in accordance with the
provisions of the Swedish Annual Accounts Act. The same accounting principles have been applied in the most recent Annual Report.

Amounts have been rounded off to SEK million and hence the figures in the tables do not not always add up.

5

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Amounts in SEK million  31-03-2007 31-03-2006 31-12-2006